non-recurring	costs,	including	capital	related	expenses	and	loss	on	modification	and	extinguishment	of	debt.	We	believe	that	pro	forma
Adjusted	EBITDA	is	an	appropriate	measure	of	operating	performance	because	it	eliminates	the	impact	of	expenses	that	do	not	relate
to	 business	 performance,	 and	 that	 the	 presentation	 of	 this	 measure	 enhances	 an	 investor's	 understanding	 of	 our	 financial
performance.

Pro	 forma	Adjusted	 EBITDA	Margin	 is	 pro	 forma	Adjusted	 EBITDA	divided	by	 pro	 forma	 commissions	 and	 fees.	 Pro	 forma	Adjusted
EBITDA	is	a	key	metric	used	by	management	and	our	board	of	directors	to	assess	our	financial	performance.	We	believe	that	pro	forma
Adjusted	EBITDA	is	an	appropriate	measure	of	operating	performance	because	it	eliminates	the	impact	of	expenses	that	do	not	relate
to	 business	 performance,	 and	 that	 the	 presentation	 of	 this	 measure	 enhances	 an	 investor’s	 understanding	 of	 our	 financial
performance.	We	believe	that	pro	forma	Adjusted	EBITDA	Margin	is	helpful	in	measuring	profitability	of	operations	on	a	consolidated
level.

2

ACTUAL DISAGGREGATED COMMISSIONS
AND FEES REVENUE & KPIs

1ST
HALF

Q3 YTD

3

CONSOLIDATED
Total revenue $ 54,159 $ 51,268 $ 65,843 $ 171,270
Pro forma revenue (1)  79,322  56,563  66,075  201,960
Organic Revenue Growth  5 %  19 %  20 %  15 %
"MGA of the Future" Revenue Growth (2)  41 %  39 %  43 %  41 %
Organic + MGA of the Future Revenue Growth (2)  12 %  19 %  20 %  17 %
Total revenue growth (3)  82 %  55 %  72 %  69 %
Closed Partnerships 4 5 2 11
Cash/Equity aggregate consideration $ 56,449 $ 227,418 $ 6,826 $ 290,693
Maximum contingent earnout (4)  16,828  110,700  7,240  134,768
Annualized acquired revenue (5)  30,612  47,403  3,668  81,683
Annualized estimated acquired adjusted EBITDA (6)  5,123  19,477  806  25,406

(1) Reflects quarterly GAAP revenue, plus revenue from Partnerships in the unowned portion of the period for deals closed before the past
quarter end.

(2) “MGA of the Future” was acquired by the Company on April 1, 2019 and as a result is not included in the Organic Revenue Growth
calculation for Q1 above because it had not reached the twelve-month owned mark. Since “MGA of the Future” was not acquired by the
Company until April 1, 2019, the revenue of “MGA of the Future” for a portion of the prior-year period is not included in the consolidated
results of operations for the Company for such period and the revenue growth rates were calculated including periods during which “MGA of